(d) Directors’ interest and other remuneration (section 219(1)(d))

The Related Parties each have a material personal interest in the outcome of
Resolutions 6 to 9, as it is proposed that the Performance Rights be issued to them (or
their nominee) as set out in Resolutions 6 to 9 respectively.

Excluding the Performance Rights, the Related Parties each hold the following Shares,
Performance Rights and Options in the Company:

Shareholder

Shares
Directly and
Indirectly
Held

Options
Directly and
Indirectly
Held

Performance
Rights
Directly and
Indirectly
Held

% of total
Share
Capital
(shares
on issue)

Ian Bamborough 1,563,941 3,750,000 250,000 1.44%

Brett Lambert - -  -

Robert Tyson 710,000 1,500,000 250,000 0.65%

Andrew Venn 250,000 1,500,000 250,000 0.23%

If all of the Performance Rights are issued, and converted into Shares, it will have the
following effect on their holdings in the Company and the dilutionary impact on current
Shareholders of the Company:

Shareholder
Current
Share
Holding

% of Total
Share
Capital
Shares on
issue1

Shares held
upon issue of
Performance
Rights and
assumed
conversion

% of total Share
Capital (shares
on issue)

Current
Shareholders

105,940,569 97.67% 105,940,569 97.11%

Ian
Bamborough

1,563,941 1.44% 1,951,941 1.79%

Andrew Venn 250,000 0.23% 321,000 0.29%

Brett Lambert - - 99,000 0.09%

Robert Tyson 710,000 0.65% 781,000 0.72%

Total  108,464,510 100.00% 109,065,510 100.00%

Notes:

1.  Assuming that no other Shares are issued and no existing Options or Performance
Rights are exercised.

Explanatory Memorandum

 Page 10 of 30

(e) Valuation

The Directors of the Company have considered the indicative theoretical value
attributable to the Performance Rights at a valuation date of 5 October 2020, which
has been determined by an independent entity and is set out in Schedule 2.  Based on
that valuation, the theoretical valuation of the financial benefit is set out below:

Directors name Number of Performance
Rights

Value based on valuation in
Schedule 2

Ian Bamborough 388,000 $247,835

Andrew Venn 71,000 $45,351

Brett Lambert 99,000 $63,236

Robert Tyson 71,000 $45,351

(f) Any other information that is reasonably required by Shareholders to make a